

Case No.: 19-35428

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER JOY FREYD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON, EUGENE
(CV. 6:17-cv-448-MC)

Plaintiff-Appellant Freyd's Reply Brief

Jennifer J. Middleton, OSB #071510
Caitlin V. Mitchell, OSB #123964
JOHNSON, JOHNSON, LUCAS & MIDDLETON, PC
975 Oak Street, Suite 1050
Eugene, OR 97401- 3124
Phone: (541) 683- 2506
Fax: (541) 484- 0882

Whitney Stark, OSB #090350
ALBIES & STARK, LLC
210 SW Morrison Street, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204- 3189
Phone: (503) 308-4770
Fax: (503) 427-9292

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. In Assessing Substantially Equal Work Under The Equal Pay Act, It is the Job Duties That Matter, Not How Each Individual Fulfills Them.....2

A. Duties that Are Paid Separately Do Not Show That Work Compensated By the Base Salary Is Unequal..... 5

B. Freyd’s Evidence of the Skills, Effort and Responsibility In Her Work Supports a Jury Verdict of Substantially Equal Jobs..... 7

II. Freyd’s Claim Under ORS 652.220 Should Be Decided Under the Law As It Exists Today, And It Differs from Federal Law..... 11

III. Both Plaintiff’s And Defendants’ Evidence Shows that the Department’s Retention Practices Have an Unjustified, Disparate Impact on Women..... 14

A. Plaintiff’s Expert Statistical Analysis Meets Plaintiff’s Prima Facie Case..... 14

1. The District Court’s Decision on Dr. Cahill’s Analysis Should Be Reviewed De Novo. 14

2. UO’s Criticisms of Cahill’s Analysis Fail to Rebut Plaintiff’s Showing of Disparate Impact..... 15

B. Plaintiff’s Additional Evidence Also Shows Disparate Impact.....21

C. Plaintiff Identified a Specific, Neutral Practice.23

D. UO Fails to Show That The Challenged Practice is Job-Related. ..23

E. Plaintiff Showed an Alternative Practice.24

IV. Defendants’ Shifting Explanation of UO Policy, And Other Evidence Showing It Favors Men, Show Pretext.....	25
V. Defendants’ Motion to Strike Should Be Denied.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allender v. Univ. of Portland</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Or. 2010)	3
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Brennan v. City Stores, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Bureau of Labor & Indus. v. City of Roseburg</i> , 75 Or. App. 306 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Cerrato v. S.F. Cmty Coll. Dist.</i> , 26 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM North America Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Contreras v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 656 F.2d 1276 (9 th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. General Telephone Co. of Northwest, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989)	15, 16, 20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Univ. of Miami</i> , Civ. No. 19-23131, 2019 WL 6497888 (S.D. Fla., Dec. 3, 2019).....	4
<i>Fresno Motors v. Mercedes Benz USA</i> , 771 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	14
<i>Hein v. Oregon College of Educ.</i> , 718 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Henderson v. Jantzen Inc.</i> , 79 Or. App. 654 (1986).....	12
<i>Lavin-McEleney v. Marist Coll.</i> , 239 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Lenzi v. Systemax, Inc.</i> , No. 18-979, __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 6646630 (2d Cir. Dec. 6, 2019)	26
<i>Mangold v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 67 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	29
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Melanson v. Rantoul</i> , 536 F. Supp. 271 (D.R.I. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Morita v. S. Cal. Permanente Medical Grp.</i> , 541 F.2d 217 (9th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Mulhall v. Advance Sec., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Orr v. Bank of Am.</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Penk v. Or. State Bd. Of Higher Educ.</i> , No. 80-436 FR, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22624 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 1985).....	4

Penk v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ., No. 80-436 FR, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22624 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 1985).....4
Penk v. Or. State Bd. Of Higher Educ., No. 80-436 FR, 1985 WL 25631 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 1985)4
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)28
Rose v. Wells Fargo & Co., 902 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1990).....23
Sengupta v. Morrison-Knudsen, 804 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986)20
Shutt v. Sandoz Crop Prot. Corp., 944 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1991)20
Smith v. Bull Run Sch. Dist. No. 45 Or. App. 226 (1986) 12, 13
Snead v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 237 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001).....12
Spaulding v. University of Washington, 740 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1984)3, 26
Stanley v. Univ. of S. California, 178 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1999)2
Stout v. Potter, 276 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)20
Tully v. Mobil Oil Corp., 455 U.S. 245 (1982).....11
Washington County v. Gunther, 452 U.S. 161 (1981)..... 13, 25
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... 20, 23
Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005).....14

Statutes

ORS 652.220 11, 12, 13
 ORS 659A12
 ORS 659A.03025

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1620.14(a).....3
 29 C.F.R. § 1620.17(b)(3).....9
 45 C.F.R. § 75.3719

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 70214

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, “Superseding Legislative Action,” 13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris § 3533.6 (3d ed.)11
